FARM LABORERS' LIENS.

CHAPTER 87. [H. B. 105.]

FARM LABORERS' LIEN.

AN ACT to Amend Section 4827 of the Revised Codes of North Dakota, Relating to Farm Laborers' Lien.

Be it Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

- § 1. AMENDMENT.] That section 4827 of the Revised Codes of North Dakota be amended so as to read as follows:
- § 4827. How LIEN OBTAINED.] In order to acquire a lien, as specified in section 4826 of this chapter, the person performing such services shall within thirty days after the services are fully performed, file in the office of the register of deeds of the county in which any of the real estate is situated, on which any crop is grown, on which a lien is claimed, an affidavit and notice, setting forth the terms of the employment, the name of the employer, the time when the services were commenced and when ended, the wages agreed upon, if any, and if not agreed upon, then the reasonable value of the same, the terms of payment, if any, and a description of the real estate on which any crop is grown, or has been grown, or harvested, on which a lien is claimed, the amount paid him, if any, and the amount remaining unpaid, and that said laborer claims a lien for the same.
- § 2. EMERGENCY.] Whereas, an emergency exists that only ten days is prescribed wherein said affidavit and notice can be filed, therefore this act shall take effect immediately after its passage and approval.

Approved March 8, 1901.